

The following documentation is an electronicallysubmitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at **wvOASIS.gov**. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at **WVPurchasing.gov** with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.

WOAS	SIS		Jump to: P	RCUID	Go 💮 Home	e 🌮 Personalize	Accessibility	P App Help	🐔 About	U
Welcome, Lu Anne Cottrill			Procurement	Budgeting	Accounts Receive	able   Accounts Pa	iyable			
Solicitation Response(SR) Dept:	0313 ID: ESR030818000000	03971 Ver.: 1 Fur	nction: New	Phase: Final	Modifi	ed by batch , 03/14/2	2018			
Header 🕕 1									=	
								-	List View	^
General Information Cont	tact Default Values Discou	nt Document Inform	nation							
Procurement Folder:	419325				SO Doc Code:	CRFQ				
Procurement Type:	Central Master Agreement				SO Dept:	0313				
Vendor ID:	VS0000014185				SO Doc ID:	DEP1800000016				
Legal Name:	WEST VIRGINIA EMBORDIER	Y & ALTERATIONS LLC	5		Published Date:	3/7/18				
Alias/DBA:	TIMOTHY ANDERSON				Close Date:	3/14/18				
Total Bid:	\$281,130.65				Close Time:	13:30				
Response Date:	03/13/2018				Status:	Closed				-
Response Time:	15:36			Solicita	tion Description:	Addendum 3-Unifo end contract	rm Items Open-			
				Total of Head	der Attachments:	1				~
						Apply Default Values	to Commodity Line	View Pro	curement Fold	ler



Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

	Proc Folder: 419325 Solicitation Description: Addendum 3-Uniform Items Open-end contract						
Date issued	Proc Type : Central Master Agreement         Date issued       Solicitation Closes       Solicitation Response       Version						
	2018-03-14 13:30:00	SR 0313 ESR0308180000003971	1				

(ENDOR	VENDOR
/S000014185	VS0000014185
WEST VIRGINIA EMBORDIERY & ALTERATIONS LLC	
FIMOTHY ANDERSON	TIMOTHY ANDERSON
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0313 DEP1800000016	Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0313

 Total Bid :
 \$281,130.65
 Response Date:
 2018-03-13
 Response Time:

**Comments:** 

Signature on File	FEIN #	DATE
(304) 558-0246 jessica.s.chambers@wv.gov		
Jessica S Chambers		
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER		

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

15:36:32

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Parka (Item #1)	100.00000	EA	\$199.500000	\$19,950.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101800					
Extended Des	Scription : 5.11 Aggressor #48 Must be waterproof Must have removab	, breathable fabric.			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount			
2	Weather Proof Waist Lengh Jacket (Item #2)	100.00000	EA	\$199.500000	\$19,950.00			
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #				
46181543								
Extended Description : 5.11 Tactical 5-in-1 #48017, or equal.								
	Must have a heavy duty front zipper and storm flap.							
Must be waterproof, breathable fabric.								

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount			
3	Tactical Vest (Item #3)	100.00000	EA	\$63.750000	\$6,375.00			
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #				
46181507								
Extended Des	scription : Tactical vest, 5.11 Tactical vest,	aclite Pro #80008, or e	qual.					
	Must be poly/cotton ripstop fabric, Teflon coated, or equal.							
Must have full-zip and snap front closure.								

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
4	Waterproof Hooded Jacket (Item #4)	150.00000	EA	\$104.750000	\$15,712.50		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
46181543							
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Tacdry Rain Shell #48	098, or equal.					
	Must be 100% seam sealed Nylon.						
	Must be waterproof, breath	able fabric.					

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount	
5	Rain Pants (Item #5)	150.00000	EA	\$82.500000	\$12,375.00	
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #		
46181544						
Extended Description : 5.11 Patrol Rain pant #48057, or equal.						
	Must be waterproof	, breathable fabric.				
	Must have an elast	cized waistband.				

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
6	Women's Rain Jacket (Item #6)	60.00000	EA	\$59.990000	\$3,599.40
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
46181543					
Extended Des	scription : Columbia Arcadia rain jac	cket #1534111, or	equal.		
	Must be 100% nylon fabr	ic.			
	Must be waterproof, brea	thable fabric			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount				
7	Women's Rain Pant (Item #7)	60.00000	EA	\$50.000000	\$3,000.00				
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #					
46181544									
Extended Des	scription : Columbia Women's rair	pant #1290111, or	equal.						
	Must be 100% nylon fat	Must be 100% nylon fabric.							
	Must be waterproof, bre								

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
8	Twill Trousers, Male (Item #8)	100.00000	EA	\$43.750000	\$4,375.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101502							
Extended Description :       5.11 PDU pant #74338, or equal.         Must be poly/cotton twill fabric, Teflon coated, or equal.         Must have bar tacking at all stress points.							

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
9	Twill Trousers, Female (Item #9)	100.00000	EA	\$43.750000	\$4,375.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101504					
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 PDU pant #64304, o Must be poly/cotton twill fa Must have bar tacking at a	abric, Teflon coat	ed, or equal.		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
10	Tactical Pant, Male (Item #10)	650.00000	EA	\$42.500000	\$27,625.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101502					
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Tactical #74251, or	equal.			
The fabric shall be a minimum 8.5oz 100% cotton.					
	Must have minimum of	5 pockets.			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
11	Tactical Pant, Male (Item #11)	100.00000	EA	\$42.000000	\$4,200.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101504					
Extended De	scription : 5.11 TDU #74003, or eq The fabric shall be a mir Must have a minimum o	nimum 7.5oz poly/c	otton ripstop.		

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
12	Tactical Pant, Taclite Pro, Male (Item #12)	800.00000	EA	\$42.000000	\$33,600.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101504					
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite Pro #74273, or The fabric shall be a minimu ripstop, or equal.	•	e poly/cotton		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
13	Tactical Pant, Female (Item #13)	150.00000	EA	\$61.750000	\$9,262.50
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101504					
Extended Dea	scription : 5.11 Tactical Stryke #643	86 or equal.			
The fabric shall be a minimum 6.76 poly/cotton ripstop.					
	Must have articulated kne	es.			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
14	Tactical Pant, Female (Item #14)	150.00000	EA	\$42.000000	\$6,300.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101504							
Extended Description :       5.11 Tactical TDU #64359, or equal.         The fabric shall be a minimum 7.5oz poly/cotton ripstop.							
	Must have a minimum of	5 pockets.					

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
15	Tactical Pant, Taclite Pro, Female (Item #15)	150.00000	EA	\$42.000000	\$6,300.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101504							
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite Pro #64360, c	or equal.					
	The fabric shall be a minimum 6.14oz Taclite poly/cotton ripstop.						
	Must have a minimum of 5 pockets						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
16	Shorts, Male (Item #16)	50.00000	EA	\$40.000000	\$2,000.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101504					
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite Pro #732	287, or equal.			
The fabric shall be a minimum 6.14oz (ounce) Taclite poly/cotton ripstop.					
	Must have a locking f	lange zipper with sna	p closure.		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
17	Shorts, Female (Item #17)	50.00000	EA	\$40.000000	\$2,000.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101504					
Extended De	scription : 5.11 Taclite Pro #6307 The fabric shall be a m Must have a locking fla	inimum 6.14oz (oun	<i>.</i>	ly/cotton ripstop,	or equal.

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
18	Tactical Sweater, Male & Female (Item #18)	100.00000	EA	\$80.500000	\$8,050.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101700							
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Tactical Zip Sweater	#72407, or equal					
	The fabric shall be 100% polyester fleece.						
	Must have welded reinforcements at shoulders and elbows.						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
19	Long Sleeve Twill Shirt, Men (Item #19)	200.00000	EA	\$45.750000	\$9,150.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101600					
Extended Des	•	•			
	The fabric shall be a mi	nimum 5.78oz poly/	cotton twill fa	bric.	
	Shirt must have name t	badge support.			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount				
20	Long Sleeve Twill Shirt, Female (Item #20)	75.00000	EA	\$45.750000	\$3,431.25				
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #					
53101600									
Extended Des	Extended Description : 5.11 PDU Class-A Item #62064, or equal								
	The fabric shall be a minimum 5.78oz poly/cotton twill fabric. Shirt must have name badge support.								

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount			
21	Long Sleeved Shirt, Poly-Cotton, Male (Item #21)		EA	\$46.750000	\$9,350.00			
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #				
53101602								
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite Pro #72175, o	or equal.						
	The fabric shall be a minimum 4oz (ounce) Taclite poly/cotton ripstop, or equal.							
	Must have long sleeves with adjustable cuffs and sleeve keeper.							

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
22	Long Sleeved Shirt, Poly-Cotton, Female (Item #22)	75.00000	EA	\$43.250000	\$3,243.75		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101604							
Extended De	scription : 5.11 Taclite Pro #62070,	or equal.					
	The fabric shall be a minimum 4oz (ounce) Taclite poly/cotton ripstop, or equal.						
	Must have long sleeves with adjustable cuffs and sleeve keeper.						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
23	Long Sleeved TDU Shirt, Male (Item #23)	200.00000	EA	\$43.250000	\$8,650.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101602					
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 TDU #72002, or eq	ual.			
	The fabric shall be a mir	imum 6oz poly/cot	ton ripstop.		
	Must have long sleeves.				

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
24	Long Sleeved TDU Shirt, Female (Item #24)	75.00000	EA	\$46.750000	\$3,506.25
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101604					
Extended Des	Scription : 5.11 TDU #62016, or equa The fabric shall be a minim Must have long sleeves.		ton ripstop.		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
25	Short Sleeved Shirt, Poly-Cotton, Male (Item #25)	100.00000	EA	\$43.250000	\$4,325.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101602							
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite Pro #71175,	or equal.					
	The fabric shall be a minimum 4oz (ounce) Taclite poly/cotton ripstop, or equal.						
	Must have twin chest pockets with pen slots.						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
26	Short Sleeved Shirt, Poly-Cotton, Female (Item #26)	100.00000	EA	\$53.750000	\$5,375.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101604							
Extended De	scription : 5.11 CDCR #61022US, o	r equal.					
	The fabric shall be a minimum 4oz (ounce) poly/cotton ripstop.						
	Must have twin chest pockets.						

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
27	Short Sleeve Shirt, TDU, Male (Item #27)	100.00000	EA	\$43.250000	\$4,325.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101602							
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite TDU #71339,	or equal.					
	The fabric shall be a minimum 4oz Taclite ripstop, or equal.						
	Must have short sleeves.						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount	
28	Short Sleeve Shirt, TDU, Female (Item #28)	100.00000	EA	\$43.250000	\$4,325.00	
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #		
53101604						
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite TDU #61025	·	ripstop, or eq	ual.		
Must have short sleeves.						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
29	Long Sleeve Polo shirt, Male & Female (Item #29)	200.00000	EA	\$40.500000	\$8,100.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53101600							
Extended De	scription : 5.11 Professional Polo #	42056, or equal.					
	The fabric shall be a minimum 6.8oz (ounce) 100% cotton pique knit.						
	Must have a three-button front placket.						

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount	
30	Short Sleeve Polo Shirt, Male (Item #30)		100.00000	EA	\$36.500000	\$3,650.00	
Comm Code	Code Manufacturer		Specification		Model #		
53101602							
Extended Des	scription : 5.7	11 Professional Polo #4106	60, or equal.				
	The fabric shall be a minimum 6.8oz (ounce) 100% cotton pique knit.						
	Must have a three-button front placket.						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
31	Short Sleeve Polo Shirt, Female (Item #31)	100.00000	EA	\$36.000000	\$3,600.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53101604					
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Professional Polo # The fabric shall be a mini	<i>,</i> ,	a) 100% cott	op pique knit	
	Must have a three-button	· ·			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
32	Uniform Cap-Summer (Item #32)	200.00000	EA	\$15.000000	\$3,000.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53102503					
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Taclite Uniform Cap Fabric shall be ripstop.	#89381, or equal			
	Must have a fully adjustal	ole hook & loop re	ear strap.		

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
33	Uniform Cap - Summer Mesh (Item #33)		200.00000	EA	\$14.000000	\$2,800.00
Comm Code			Creation		Medel #	
Comm Code	Ivianut	facturer	Specification		Model #	
53102503						
Extended Des	scription : Ca	ap shall have mesh back a	and be highly bro	eathable.		
	Fabric must stretch to		automatically adjust for fit.			
	Cap must be one solid color.					

Comments: Tru Spec 24/7

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount				
34	Uniform Cap-Winter (Item #34)	100.00000	EA	\$15.000000	\$1,500.00				
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #					
53102503									
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 Adjustable Uniform	n Hat #89260, or eq	ual.						
	Fabric shall be poly/cot	Fabric shall be poly/cotton twill.							
	Must have a fully adjust	able hook & loop re	ar strap.						

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
35	Fleece Watch Cap (Item #35)	100.00000	EA	\$18.000000	\$1,800.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #			
53102503							
Extended Description :       5.11 Fleece Watch Cap #89250, or equal.         Fabric shall be Polyester fleece.							
	Must be wind and water resistant.						

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
36	Watch Cap (Item #36)	100.00000	EA	\$7.000000	\$700.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
53102503		-			
Extended Des		1.			
	Fabric shall be acrylic construction. Must be weather resistant.				

Comments: LAWPRO PREMIUM WATCH CAP,

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount	
37	Boonie Hat (Item #37)	100.00000	EA	\$20.000000	\$2,000.00	
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #		
53102503						
Extended Description :       5.11 Boonie Hat Item # 89422, or equal.         Fabric shall be poly/cotton TDU ripstop, or equal.						
	Adjustable, tubular draw cord.					

ath an Dalt (ltana #20)				
eather Belt (Item #38)	150.00000	EA	\$41.500000	\$6,225.00
Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
Extended Description :       5.11 Arc Leather Belt #59493, or equal.         Must be minimum 1-1/2 inches wide.         Must be full grain matte leather				
r	tion : 5.11 Arc Leather Belt #5949 Must be minimum 1-1/2 incl	tion : 5.11 Arc Leather Belt #59493, or equal.	tion : 5.11 Arc Leather Belt #59493, or equal. Must be minimum 1-1/2 inches wide.	tion : 5.11 Arc Leather Belt #59493, or equal. Must be minimum 1-1/2 inches wide.

Comments: Bid as Specified

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount		
39	Web Belt (Item #39)	200.00000	EA	\$14.000000	\$2,800.00		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Specification Model				
53102700							
Extended Des	scription : 5.11 TDU belt #59551, c	or equal.					
	Must be minimum 1-1/2	Must be minimum 1-1/2 inch wide.					
	Must be made of strengt	Must be made of strengthened nylon webbing.					

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount				
40	Necktie-Clip-on (Item #40)	50.00000	EA	\$4.500000	\$225.00				
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #					
53102700									
Extended Dea	scription : Samuel Broome Style Must be pre-tied, clip-	· ·							
		Must have buttonholes to secure tie.							

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

awner (Name, Title) 7in Andirson 00 (Printed Name and Title) Hernshaw, WV 11 JC Drive, 25107 (Address) 304-533-0331 (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) Tanderson 3329 @ gmailcon tanderson 3329 @ gmail. con Fanderson Brange (email address)

**CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE:** By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

WV Embordiery & Alterations (Company) Owner

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Hnderson IM

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

13/2018

304-533-0331 (9)

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 12/12/2017

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

### Addendum Numbers Received:

1

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

	1	]	Addendum No. 1	Ι	]	Addendum No. 6
	[/	1	Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7
	[/	1	Addendum No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8
MR	Į	1	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9
1	[	]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

WV	Emborg	iely	a f	Ilteration 5
	$\frown$	Compar		
	In	- (	1	X
		Authori	zed Sig	nature
14	03/13	118		
		Date		

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

- 8.2 Vendor Supply: Vendor must carry sufficient inventory of the Contract Items being offered to fulfill its obligations under this Contract. By signing its bid, Vendor certifies that it can supply the Contract Items contained in its bid response.
- 8.3 **Reports:** Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the Agency showing the Agency's items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those items. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this Contract.
- 8.4 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Mangie Anderson	
Telephone Number: <u>304-546-1012</u>	
Fax Number:	
Email Address: WValterations @ g Mail. Com	

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name:	0
Authorized Signature:	Date: 03 /13 /18
State of West Virginia	
County of Kanawha, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this	
My Commission expires <u>August 2 /20</u>	2N, 20 <u>21</u> .
U	Care D' MAMATI MA
AFTIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC	NOTARY PUBLIC Caroline M. Metchell
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Caroline M. Mitchell	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)
City of Charleston	
Charleston, WV 25301 My Commission Expires August 02, 2021	